Port Sanilac - Traffic Code

CHAPTER 70: UNIFORM TRAFFIC CODE

Section

70.01	Code adopted
70.02	Purposes
70.03	References in Code
70.04	Copies available
70.05	Amendments

§ 70.01 CODE ADOPTED.

The Uniform Traffic Code for Cities, Townships and Villages, promulgated by the Director of State Police and published in the 1979 edition of the State Administrative Code, and amendments, as published in the Quarterly Supplement No. 5 to the 1979 edition of the State Administrative Code, in accordance with Public Act 62 of 1956, being M.C.L. §§ 257.951 through 257.955, and all subsequent amendments thereto, is hereby adopted by reference as in this chapter modified. (1989 Code, § 28.00)

§ 70.02 PURPOSES.

The purpose of such Code is to regulate the operation of vehicles, to provide for the regulation and use of streets, highways and alleys and other public and semi-public places within the village and to provide penalties for the violation of said Code. (1989 Code, § 28.010)

§ 70.03 REFERENCES IN CODE.

References in the Uniform Traffic Code for Cities, Township and Villages to "governmental unit" shall mean the "Village of Port Sanilac". (1989 Code, § 28.020)

§ 70.04 COPIES AVAILABLE.

A complete copy of the Uniform Traffic Code is available to the office of the Village Clerk for inspection by the public at all times. (1989 Code, § 28.030)

§ 70.05 AMENDMENTS.

The following amendments to the Uniform Traffic Code were adopted on the date of codification of this code of ordinances.

5.15(1)(a) PER SE VIOLATION

It shall be unlawful and punishable as provided in subsections (3) and (4) of this section for a person, whether licensed or not, whose blood contains 0.10% or more by weight of alcohol to operate a vehicle upon a highway or other place open to the general public, including an area designated for the parking of vehicles, within this municipality. (1989 Code, § 28.040)